

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/14/2019 10:45 AM

Court of Appeals No. 53229-8-II  
Trial Court No. 17-2-00870-3

---

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

SHARON DOERR and RANDALL BECK,  
Plaintiffs and Respondents

v.

DEL RAY PROPERTIES, INC., a Washington  
corporation,  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

CITY OF LONGVIEW,  
Plaintiff,

v.

DEL RAY PROPERTIES, INC., a Washington  
corporation,  
Defendant.

---

**APPELLANT DEL RAY PROPERTIES, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Scott S. Anders WSBA #19732  
[scott.anders@jordanramis.com](mailto:scott.anders@jordanramis.com)  
Jordan Ramis PC  
1499 SE Tech Center Place, Ste. 380  
Vancouver, Washington 98683  
Telephone: (360) 567-3900  
Facsimile: (360) 567-3901  
Attorneys for Appellant

Robyn L. Stein WSBA #39708  
[robyn.stein@jordanramis.com](mailto:robyn.stein@jordanramis.com)  
Jordan Ramis PC  
Two Centerpointe Dr., 6<sup>th</sup> Flr  
Lake Oswego, OR 97035  
Telephone: (503) 598-7070  
Facsimile: (503) 598-7373  
Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Del Ray’s Mobile Home Park .....	2
B. Issuance of Preliminary Injunction .....	3
C. Del Ray Confers with the City .....	3
D. Notice to Doerr .....	4
E. Second Motion for Contempt.....	5
V. ARGUMENTS .....	7
A. Standard of Review .....	7
B. Because Del Ray had a right to rely upon the City’s representation that Doerr’s trailer would have to be moved in order for Del Ray to install a fence, Del Ray had a legitimate reason to convey that information to Doerr. Del Ray’s notice was not designed to harass	

Doer, and it was not issued to Doerr because she initiated the underlying Superior Court Proceeding, but rather for a legitimate Business reason. ....	8
C. Although the trial court concluded that an hourly rate of \$275 was reasonable, the court did not make a mandatory finding that the total award of \$7,590.00 was itself reasonable. The Superior Court relied upon inappropriate block billing style statements, and it awarded Doerr “full fees and costs” although she only prevailed on one of several separate allegations of contempt. Del Ray is entitled to a remand to the Superior Court to allow for mandatory findings.....	11
VI. CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES CITED

<i>Berryman v. Metcalf, et. al,</i> 177 Wn.App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013) .....	11
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang,</i> 105 Wash.App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001) .....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout,</i> 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003) .....	8
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Management Corp. of America,</i> 96 Wash.2d 708, 638 P.2d 1201 (1982) .....	8
<i>Midtown In re Marriage of Littlefield,</i> 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) .....	7
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt,</i> 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.,</i> 113 Wash.App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002) .....	12
<i>Stella Sales, Inc. v. Johnson,</i> 97 Wash. App. 11, 985 P.2d 391 (1999) .....	8, 10
<i>Weiss v. Lonquist,</i> 73 Wn.App. 344, 293 P.3d 1264 (2013) .....	7

**STATUTES**

RCW 7.21.010.....8

RCW 9A.46.020.....9
